
 

 
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Monday, 15 August 2016 commencing at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Committee    

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy-Chair  Councillor Brian W Sargeant 

Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz) 
Councillor John Caswell 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh 
Councillor Samuel Shaw 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Graham Walker 

 
Calendar of meetings    

Date  Room   

26 September 2016   6:00 pm 
28 November 
 2 February 2017 
27 March 
 8 May 
26 June 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1  
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitution 

2  
 

 

Minutes 1 - 9 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 13 June 2016. 

3  
 

 

Deputations/Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak. 

4  
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5  
6:05pm 

 

Emissions Strategy, 
including hotspots 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive an update on 
the Emissions Strategy, including 
hotspots 

6  
 

 

Monitoring of the 
Implementation of the 
accepted 
recommendations 
contained in the Overview 
and Scrutiny reports: 

  

6 (a)  
6:35pm 

Keep Northampton Tidy 10 - 26  

6 (b)  
6:55pm 
 

Tree Maintenance 27 - 53   

7  
 

 

Scrutiny Panels  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the three Scrutiny Panels.  
 
. 

 
7 (a)  
7:15pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 1 54  

7 (b)  
 

Scrutiny Panel 2 55 - 69 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive the final report 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171
http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     
 of Scrutiny Panel 2 (Museum Trust – 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny).   

 
7 (c)  
 
 

Scrutiny Panel 3 70  

8  
 

 

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny. 

 

9  
 

 

Urgent Items  This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance. 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Member of the  
Public 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillor Brian Sargeant (Deputy 
Chair);  Councillors Rufia Ashraf,  Janice Duffy, Terrie Eales, 
Elizabeth Gowen,  Phil Larratt, Dennis Meredith, Zoe Smith and 
Graham Walker 
 
Councillor Mary Markham, Leader of the Council (item 5) 
David Kennedy, Chief Executive (item 5) 
Mike Kay, Chief Executive, NPH (item 6) 
Shirley Davies, Executive Director, NPH (Item 6) 
Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Community Safety  
Julie Seddon, Chair, CSP (Item 7, 8b,8d,8e,8f) 
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager (item 8e) 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert (item 8a) 
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing (item 8a) 
Debi Waite, Private Sector Housing Manager (item 8a) 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon, observing 
 
 
Serena Parker, observing 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Caswell and Samuel Shaw. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
5. UNITARY STATUS 

Councillor Mary Markham, Leader of the Council, and David Kennedy, Chief Executive, 
provided the Committee with an update on Unitary status: 

1

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2016 

 

 The Leaders and Chief Executives of the Boroughs and Districts in 
Northamptonshire continue to work together and generally have committed to 
support work to investigate Local Government simplification for Northamptonshire.  
It is felt at NBC that Unitary status is the best way forward and will deliver better 
services for the residents of the town. 

 A further meeting of the Leaders is scheduled for early July 2016. 

 The Leader of the main opposition group has offered cross party support to the 
project. 

 Northamptonshire County Council is prioritising the implementation of their Next 
Generation Model. 

 

 
AGREED:     That the update is noted and a further update is brought to the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 September 2016. 
 
 
6. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE 

Mike Kay, Chief Executive, and Shirley Davies, Executive Director, Northampton 
Partnership Homes (NPH) gave the Committee an update on the Sheltered Housing 
Review: 
 
Key points: 
 

 The update contained factors considered in developing the Strategy, key 
recommendations 

 There had been a significant projected growth in the older 
population: 65 plus population of 32,300 is set to grow to circa 
47,000 by 2030 

 75 plus population is set to grow by 70% (from 14,100 to 
23,900,) by 2030 

 Around 59% of tenants are aged 70 plus, 27% aged 80 plus 
 A standard for refurbishing existing stock together with 

enhanced service provision to assist more older people to live 
independently in their homes will be created 

 The full range of accommodation and services to target and 
meet the preventative agenda will be made best use of 

 Partnership working will be increased 
 The Vision for Older Persons’ Housing was reported 
 NPH’s Sheltered Housing should be rebranded  “Older Persons’ 

Housing” 
 The Allocations Policy should be amended to define the stock 

for people aged 55 plus and only younger disabled people 
when no other suitable property is available 

 Around 600 units identified as “no longer fit for purpose” for 
older people and reclassified in three phases. 

 Reclassify 444 bungalows, currently part of NPH’s general 
needs stock, as designated older persons’ housing as they 
become void 

2



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2016 

 Result in 1,891 units of older people’s accommodation 

 A Project Group will oversee the implementation 

 Voids will be reduced in the remaining designated older persons’ stock 

 Further work will be undertaken to ensure that the current housing related support 
service is efficient, meets tenants’ needs and represents value for money 

 Develop more Partne
[...]
 are encouraged to 
report crimes, including those that took place a number of years ago.  The Police has re-
categorised the reporting of crime, all reports count as an individual crime. Therefore, this 
year’s data is based on a different methodology to that of previous years. 
 
Julie Seddon thanked all those involved in the Weeks of Action. 
 

3



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2016 

The Committee commented on the usefulness of a Police Officer being assigned to 
Residents’ Association but acknowledged that as funding becomes a challenge a move 
away from community policing is taking place. 
 
The Committee referred to the reduction in Police Community Support Officers and that 
some Parish Councils have provided funding for a PCSO but one has not been provided. 
 
The Chair thanked the Chair of the CSP and the Community Safety Manager for the 
production of the comprehensive report.   
 
AGREED: That the report be noted and a further report is presented to the meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 2 February 2017. 
 
 
8. MONITORING OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACCEPTED 

RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
REPORTS: 

 

(A) MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING, 
INCLUDING HIMOS 

Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing, Phil Harris, Head of Housing 
and Wellbeing and Debi Waite, Private Sector Housing Manager presented the action plan 
in relation to the accepted recommendations of the Scrutiny report:  Management and 
Regulation of Private Sector Housing, including HIMOs to the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that recommendations 1,3,4,5 and 8 were still ongoing.  Phil Harris 
confirmed that HIMO training for Planning Committee members had taken place.  
Additionally, Private Sector Housing and Planning Services have meetings regularly. 
 
In response to a query regarding parking and HIMOs, Phil Harris advised that conditions to 
licenses have to be applied in acco
[...]
ten, Environmental 
Health and Licensing Manager, presented the action plan in relation to the accepted 
recommendations of the Scrutiny report:   Keep Northampton Tidy to the Committee. 
 
The Committee commented that there had been a marked improvement on cleanliness in 
the town; commending the cigarette butt removal machine.  Concerns were conveyed 
regarding littering on trunk roads and the area around junction 15. 
 
The Chair advised that action on a number of accepted recommendations was 
outstanding.  He requested further monitoring at the August meeting of the Committee. 
 
AGREED: That the update is noted and further monitoring takes place at the meeting 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15 August 2016. 
 
 
(F) TREE MAINTENANCE 

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities, presented the action plan in 
relation to the accepted recommendations of the Scrutiny report:  Tree Maintenance to the 
Committee. 

5



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2016 

The Committee requested that a written update on funding for tree maintenance is 
provided to a future meeting.  It was further requested that information about right to light 
and trees is also provided to a future meeting. 
 
The Chair advised that action on four of the accepted recommendations were outstanding.  
He requested further monitoring at the August meeting of the Committee. 
 
AGREED: That the update is noted and further monitoring takes place at the meeting 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15 August 2016. 
 
 
9. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 1 

Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1 – Child Sexual Exploitation, Human 
Trafficking and Domestic Slavery presented the scope of the Review to the Committee for 
approval. 
 
He highlighted: 
 
The Scrutiny Panel agreed that the title of the Review should be amended to read:  “Child 

Sexual Exploitation (CSE).”  

 

It was further suggested that the purpose of the Review be updated to read “To ensure 

Northampton Borough Council plays an active role in tackling CSE.” 

 

In discussing the rationale for the Review, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the required 

outcomes should be: 

 

 To make evidence based recommendations to improve the role that NBC has 

in tackling CSE 

 To make recommendations, as appropriate, regarding partnership working in 

tackling CSE 

 

AGREED:  

 

(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the scope of the review – 

Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). 

 

(2) That the title of this Scrutiny Review is amended to read “Child Sexual Exploitation 

(CSE)”. 

 

(3) That the purpose of the Scrutiny Review is updated to read “To ensure 

Northampton Borough Council plays an active role in tackling CSE.” 

 

6



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2016 

 
11. SCRUTINY PANEL 2 

Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2 – Museum Trust (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 
presented the scope of the Review to the Committee for approval. 
 
He highlighted: 
 
The purpose of the meetings is to: 

 

 Help non-Executives understand the process of establishing a Museum Trust 

and the legal framework around the establishment of a Museum Trust. 

 Enable non-Executives to meaningfully challenge the rigour and robustness 

of the process. 

 
In discussing the rationale for the Review, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the required 

outcomes should be: 

 

 To provide Scrutiny input, at the pre-decision stage, of the establishment of a 

Museum Trust 

 
AGREED:  
 
That the scope of the review- Museum Trust (pre-decision scrutiny) is approved. 

 
 
12. SCRUTINY PANEL 3 

Councillor Zoe Smith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3 – Homelessness (Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 
presented the scope of the Review to the Committee for approval. 
 
She highlighted: 
 
In discussing the rationale for the Review, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the required 

outcomes should be: 

 

  To reduce homelessness in the borough of Northampton 

  An understanding of the Local Authority homelessness role and the services 

provided in Northampton 

 A review of existing homelessness services in Northampton, in order to 

assess their quality and effectiveness and identify any significant gaps in 

service 

AGREED: 
 
That the scope of the review – homelessness (pre-decision scrutiny) is approved.  
 
 

7



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2016 

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP 

Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, advised the Committee that in recent years the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee has set up a Reporting and Monitoring Working Group annually 
that provides initial Scrutiny input in the budget process. 
 
He suggested that this Scrutiny activity continues. 
 

 
 
The Committee was asked to confirm the membership of the Working Group: 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Sargeant (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Terrie Eales, Elizabeth Gowen and Dennis Meredith 
 
AGREED: That membership of the Reporting and Monitoring Working Group is: 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Sargeant (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Terrie Eales, Elizabeth Gowen and Dennis Meredith 
 
 
14. NBC OWNED STREET LIGHTING WORKING GROUP 

Councillor Phil Larratt, Chair, NBC Owned Street Lighting Working Group, presented the 
final report to the Committee for approval. 
  
The Chair thanked the Working Group for the work undertaken. 
 
AGREED: That the report of the NBC Owned Street Lighting Working Group is 
approved and presented to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 
15. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND  

SOCIAL CARE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Brian Sargeant, NBC’s representative to NCC's Health and Social  Care  
Scrutiny Committee advised the Committee of the proceedings of the meeting that took 
place on 1 June 2016. 
 
Councillor Sargeant advised that representatives of the Committee had attended a recent 
site visit to a local prison. 
 
AGREED: That the update is noted.  
 

8



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 13 June 2016 

16. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY. 

There were none.  The Chair reminded the Committee that two Reviews were undertaking 
pre-decision Scrutiny work – Museum Trust and Homelessness. 
 
17. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:42 pm 
 
 

9



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan  

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

ACTION PLAN: SCRUTINY PANEL   Keep Northampton Tidy 

Recommendations from Scrutiny Panel (Keep Northampton Tidy  ) completed in  March 2015 

Proposed dates for monitoring implementation of accepted recommendations 

Report received by 

Cabinet 

Response received by Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  

Monitoring activity Monitoring complete 

July 2015  20 January 2016  15 August 2016  

 

 

Recommendation 1:   Investigate the wider use of the successful NBC Report It App., such as the inclusion of a facility to report tree issues, 

and used as a channel to request and co-ordinate community action such as litter picks. Consider extended to include NCC issues within the 

borough 

Action Implementation/responsibility 

by: 

Resources 

required/available 

Target date Achievement/Completed 

Contact ICT to 

discuss possible 

additional 

functionality 

ICT services staff Staff time Summer 2016 Information has been 

requested, verbal feedback 

to be provided at meeting 

 

10

A
genda Item

 6a



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan  

Recommendation 2:   All Councillors are sent details of the Report It App., how it works and details of the Report It App. are included 

in the Induction Pack for all Councillors. 

Action 

 

Implementation/responsibility 

by 

Resources 

required/available 

Target date Achievement/Completed 

Information on the 

App to be provided 

to all Councillors 

 

 

I
[...]
le 

Target date Achievement/Completed 

Contact Highways 

Agency to discuss 

   Only one service station 

(junction 15A Southbound) 

is within Northampton 

Borough.  Highways 

England operate a number 

of Regional anti litter 

campaigns that have 

included the Northampton 

area. 

 

Action completed 

Recommendation 21  Post April 2015, the Highways Agency is contacted to ask that it reviews its grass cutting schedule to  include  

amenity cuts in addition to safety/visibility cuts and litter picking schedules along the A45 throughout the borough and that MPs are 

contacted in this respect 

Action 

 

Implementation/responsibility 

by 

Resources 

required/available 

Target date Achievement/Completed 

Contact to be made 

with Highways 

Agency 

 Staff time Summer 2016 Verbal feedback to be 

provided at meeting 

24



TT:  Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan  

 

Recommendation 22:     22            Planning Services, Northampton Borough Council, together with the Highways Agency, explores 

improvements to gateways including signage, such as “Welcome to Northampton” signs to be erected on the entrance to 

Northampton on the A45 at Billing and at Junction 15 (M1).   

Action 

 

Implementation/responsibility 

by 

Resources 

required/available 

Target date Achievement/Completed 

Contact Highways 

Agency and 

Northamptonshire 

Highways to 

discuss 

   Contact has been made with 

relevant people.  Verbal 

report to be provided at 

meeting 

Recommendation  23    The Highways Agency is asked to de-clutter signage, in particular around Junction 15(M1). 

Action Implementation/responsibility 

by 

Resources 

required/available 

Target date Achievement/Completed 

Request made to 

Highways Agency 

   Letter sent to Highways 

Agency 

Recommendation 24     A time limited Action Plan in respect of the 30 criteria of the Purple Flag Accreditation is produced;  with the 

aim of  exploring the feasibility of enter
[...]
 CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) 

 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Scrutiny 

Panel has commenced upon its evidence gathering with a meeting held on 7 

July 2016. 

 

2       UPDATE 

 

2.1 Councillor Brian Oldham has stepped down from the membership of the  

Scrutiny Panel. 

 

2.2    At the meeting of the Scrutiny Panel held on 7 July 2016,  a presentation setting 

the scene was given. The Scrutiny Panel agreed on the list of core questions 

that it would issue to expert advisors attending future meetings and agreed the 

site visits that the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel and Councillor Ashraf would attend 

and report back their findings to a meeting of the Panel.  The Community Impact 

Assessment for this Review was approved and will be published on the 

Overview and Scrutiny webpage. 

 

2.3 Further evidence gathering meetings are scheduled with the next being set for 8 

September 2016. 

 

2.4 The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel will provide progress reports to each meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2.5 It is envisaged that this Scrutiny review will conclude in March 2016,  with the 

report of the Scrutiny Panel presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

at its meeting scheduled for  8 May 2017. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 That the update is noted. 
 
 
 
Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, 

Scrutiny Panel 1 
 
  8 July 2016 

54

Agenda Item 7a



55

Agenda Item 7b



1 
 

 
Foreword                                
 
The objective of this Scrutiny Panel was to undertake pre-decision Scrutiny - Scrutiny of the establishment of the 
Museum Trust to ensure the best outcome for the future of the Museum Service and Cultural Quarter.   

 
The purpose of the meetings was to: 

 
 Help non-Executives understand the process of establishing a Museum Trust and the legal framework 

around the establishment of a Museum Trust. 
 Enable non-Executives to meaningfully challenge the rigour and robustness of the process. 

 
The Scrutiny Panel was made up of Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: myself (Chair of the Scrutiny 
Panel) and Councillor Sally Beardsworth (Deputy Chair); Councillors Jane Birch,  Arthur McCutcheon, Samuel Shaw 
and Brian Sargeant. 
 
The pre-decision scrutiny activity was a focussed piece of work that linked to the Council’s corporate priorities and 
examined a range of information.  The Scrutiny Panel looked at what the needs for the provision of Museums were 
within the Borough of Northampton and the need for a Museum Trust for Northampton.   Baseline information was 
received. 
 
This short sharp Scrutiny pre-decision activity took place between May 2016 and July 2016. 
 
Recommendations are contained within the report. 
 

   

       

Councillor Jamie Lane                            
Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2, Museum Trust (Pre Decision Scrutiny) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review: - 
 

• Councillors Sally Beardsworth, Jane Birch, Arthur McCutcheon, Samuel Shaw and Brian Sargeant who 
sat with me on this Review  

• Julie Seddon, Director for Customers and Communities, Nick Gordon, Cultural Services Manager, for 
their support to this Review 

56



2 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Report of Scrutiny Panel 2 – Pre-decision Scrutiny – Museum Trust 

  

1 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to undertake pre-decision Scrutiny - 
Scrutiny of the establishment of the Museum Trust to ensure the best 

outcome for the future of the Museum Service and Cultural Quarter.    A copy 

of the Scope of the Review is attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to notify Cabinet on the outcome of the work 

undertaken by the Scrutiny Panel that undertook the above pre-decision work 
in response to the decision by Cabinet to consider Trust Status 
[...]
 Service and Cultural Quarter.   

 
The purpose of the meetings is to: 

 
 Help non-Executives understand the process of establishing a Museum 

Trust and the legal framework around the establishment of a Museum 
Trust. 
 

 Enable non-Executives to meaningfully challenge the rigour and 
robustness of the process. 

 
2. Outcomes Required 
 

• To provide Scrutiny input, at the pre-decision stage, of the establishment of a 
Museum Trust    

 
3. Information Required  
 

• Background data   
• Background reports 
• Best practice data 
• Evidence from expert internal witnesses 
•  Evidence from expert external witnesses (if applicable) 
•  Site visits (if applicable) 

 
 
 
 
 

61



4. Format of Information  
 

• Background data, including: 
 
 Presentation to set the scene 
 Relevant Legislation 
 Relevant data  

 
 

5. Methods Used to Gather Information 
 

• Minutes of meetings 
• Desktop research 
• Officer reports 
• Presentations 

 
6. Co-Options to the Pre-Decision Scrutiny Activity 
 
No co-optees suggested for this pre-decision Scrutiny activity 
 
7.   Community Impact Screening Assessment  
 

• A Community Impact Screening Assessment to be undertaken on the scope 
of the Pre-Decision Scrutiny activity 
 

 
8.   Evidence gathering Timetable  
 

May 2016 – September 2016 
 

• 23 May 2016                  - Scoping meeting 
• 20 June                         - Evidence gathering 
• 14 July                           - Evidence gathering  
• 15 September                - Evidence gathering/Scrutiny comments 

 
 

 
Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

62



9.   Responsible Officers 
 

Lead Officers  Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities and Nick 
Gordon, Cultural Services Manager, following initial scoping 
meeting 

                                 
Co-ordinator  Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 
10.    Resources and Budgets 

 
Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities and Nick Gordon, Cultural 
Services Manager
[...]
ional budgets sufficient? 
With the museum expansion operating costs will increase. The funding gap will be closed by 
increased income generation at the two museum sites as per the previous question. 
 
Will other council services be affected? 
The museum service does not have any direct relationship with any other council services 
beyond the core support services, procurement, HR, legal etc. Support costs for these 
services would need to transfer to the museum trust and may have a small impact on the 
support services. Work is underway to look at support service costs and any impact trust 
status may have.  

69



 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
15 AUGUST 2016 

 
BRIEFING NOTE: 

 
SCRUTINY PANEL 3 – HOMELESSNESS (PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY) 

 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Scrutiny 

Panel has commenced upon its evidence gathering with a meeting held on       

21 July 2016. 

 

2         UPDATE 

 

2.1 At the meeting of the Scrutiny Panel held on 21 July 2016, a presentation setting 

the scene was given. The Scrutiny Panel agreed on the list of core questions 

that it would issue to expert advisors attending future meetings and agreed the 

site visits that representatives of the Scrutiny Panel would attend and report 

back their findings to a meeting of the Panel.  The Community Impact 

Assessment for this Review was approved and will be published on the 

Overview and Scrutiny webpage. 

 

2.2 Further evidence gathering meetings are scheduled with the next being set for  

22 September 2016. 

 

2.3 The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel will provide progress reports to each meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2.4 It is envisaged that this Scrutiny review will conclude in March 2016, with the 

report of the Scrutiny Panel presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

at its meeting scheduled for  8 May 2017. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 


Minutes of the meeting


 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 15 August 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15 August 2016 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),  Councillor Brian Sargent (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell,  Rufia Ashraf, Terrie Eales Phil 
Larratt and Sam Shaw 
 
 
 

    
OFFICERS 
 

David Kennedy, Chief Executive - observing 
Julie Seddon, Director Of Customers and Communities 
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 
 
  
 

 
1 MINUTES 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Caswell ,Janice Duffy, Zoe 
Smith and Graham Walker. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
5. EMISSIONS STRATEGY, INCLUDING HOTSPOTS 

Ruth Austin, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, and Neil Polden, Senior 
Environmental Health Officer, gave the Committee a comprehensive presentation on the 
Emissions Strategy, including hotspots. The salient points were highlighted.  
 
It was confirmed that the consultation on the Emissions Strategy would close on 21 
October 2016 and Overview and Scrutiny could either provide comment as a Committee or 
individually as ward Councillors.  Following the consultation a report would be presented to 
the October 2016 meeting of Cabinet. 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 15 August 2016 

The Chair felt it would be useful for a Scrutiny Panel to be set up to look at the Action Plan 
that would be devised in respect of the Emissions Strategy. Councillor Ashraf and 
Councillor Shaw confirmed that they would be members of the Scrutiny Panel.  The Chair 
would contact all non- Executives inviting them to be a member of the Panel. The scoping 
meeting would be held early in October with the scope presented to the November 
meeting of the Committee for approval. 
 
AGREED: A Scrutiny Panel is set up to provide Scrutiny input into the Emissions 
Strategy Action Plan. 
 
6. MONITORING OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACCEPTED 

RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
REPORTS: 

 

(A) KEEP NORTHAMPTON TIDY 

Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, provided an update on the 
action plan in respect of the accepted recommendations for the Scrutiny review – keep 
Northampton Tidy. 
 
The Committee was disappointed that jetties were not to be gated. 
 
The  Chair thanked Ruth Austen for the information and suggested that a further 
monitoring report is presented to the February 2017 meeting of the Committee. 
 
AGREED: That further monitoring takes places at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 2 February 2017. 
 
(B) TREE MAINTENANCE 

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Culture, provided an update on the action plan in 
respect of the accepted recommendations for the Scrutiny review – Tree Maintenance. 
 
It was highlighted that the Working Group’s concerns regarding right to light had been 
noted and had been taken on board. 
 
It was confirmed that if tree and shrub growth causes an obstruction or visibility problems 
they would be cut back, otherwise, the cutting back is undertaken as part of routine 
maintenance. 
 
The  Chair thanked Julie Seddon for the information and suggested that a further 
monitoring report is presented to the February 2017 meeting of the Committee. 
 
AGREED: That further monitoring takes places at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 2 February 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 15 August 2016 

7. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

8. SCRUTINY PANEL 1 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the update of Scrutiny Panel 1 – CSE. 
 
9. SCRUTINY PANEL 2 

The Chair presented the final report of Scrutiny Panel 2 – Museum Trust (pre decision 
Scrutiny) for approval. 
 
AGREED:  That the final report of Scrutiny Panel 2 – Museum Trust (pre decision 
Scrutiny) is approved and the Chair will present the report to Cabinet at its meeting on 7 
September 2016. 
 
10. SCRUTINY PANEL 3 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the update of Scrutiny Panel 3- 
Homelessness. 
 
 
11. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 

The Chair reminded the Committee that it would be undertaking pre-decision scrutiny as 
part of its new review – Emissions Strategy – Action Plan. 
 
12. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:00 pm 
 
 


